

No. 20-1566

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CASSIRER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION, an  
agency or instrumentality of the Kingdom of Spain,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

SARAH ERICKSON ANDRÉ  
*Counsel of Record*  
THADDEUS J. STAUBER  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 4100  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 629-6076  
sandre@nixonpeabody.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 15, 2021

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Only Federal Common Law’s Choice-of-law Test Aligns with Congress’s Goals in Enacting the FSIA .....	14
<i>A. The Plain Reading of the Section 1606 Supports the Application of Federal Common Law .....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. Congress Intentionally Removed from Section 1332 All Actions Brought Against Foreign Sovereigns .....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>C. Petitioners’ Interpretation Ignores Important Language in Section 1606 ...</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>D. Section 1330’s “Federal Law” Jurisdiction Is Analogous to Section 1331’s “Federal Question” Jurisdiction .....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>E. Application of Federal Common Law Is Appropriate Where the Resolution of the Claims Involves Unique Federal Interests and Could Implicate Foreign Policy Concerns .....</i>	<i>27</i>

F.	<i>Congress Enacted the FSIA to Promote Uniformity in Actions Against Foreign States</i> . . . . .	30
G.	<i>Only Federal Common Law’s Choice-of-law Test Contemplates Consideration of the Federal and International Laws, Policies, and Agreements On Which Petitioners and Their Amici Focus</i> . . . . .	34
H.	<i>Use of Federal Common Law Avoids Forum Shopping and Reduces the Potential for the Disparate Application of State Law</i> . . . . .	40
I.	<i>The FSIA and FTCA Are Readily Distinguishable, Providing Limited Support for the Application of the Forum’s Choice-of-law Test</i> . . . . .	42
J.	<i>The Rules of Decision Act Does Not Apply Where, As Here, Jurisdiction is Not Premised on Diversity and “Acts of Congress” Displace the General Application of State Law</i> . . . . .	45
K.	<i>Petitioners’ Federalism Concerns Are Illusory and Overstated</i> . . . . .	46
II.	<i>Aside from Being Premature and Unrelated to the Question Presented, Petitioners’ Assertion that California’s Choice-of-law Test Would Mandate the Application of California Law Is Incorrect.</i> . . . . .	47

III. The Application of California Law Would Conflict with Long-Recognized Constitutional Limiting Principles and Violate the Foundation's Due Process Rights . . . . .	50
CONCLUSION . . . . .	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) . . . . .	37
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) . . . . .	28
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	51
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Barkanic v. Gen. Admin. of Civ. Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	23, 31, 48
<i>Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.</i> , 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	41
<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	31, 41, 42
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) . . . . .	30, 44, 45, 50

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	52
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	45, 46
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	42
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	51
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	37
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	52
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	34
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 880 (1984).....	44
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	52
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 507 F.2d 308 (6th Cir. 1974).....	45
<i>Milwaukee Towne Corp. v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 200 F.2d 17 (7th Cir. 1952), <i>cert. denied</i> , 345 U.S. 909 (1953).....	46

<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	33
<i>Norfolk S. R.R. Co. v. Hartry</i> , 837 S.E.2d 303 (Ga. 2019) . . . . .	47
<i>Oviessi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25, 48
<i>Paulos v. FCH1, LLC</i> , 456 P.3d 589 (Nev. 2020) . . . . .	47
<i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) . . . . .	45
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .	51
<i>Reich v. Purcell</i> , 432 P.2d 727 (Cal. 1967) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .	53
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) . . . . .	28
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Sims Snowboards, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 863 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Singletary v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	23



<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	44
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 713 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	37, 38, 39
<i>Terrazas v. Garland &amp; Loman, Inc.</i> , 142 P.3d 374 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) . . . . .	41
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) . . . . .	28
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch (11 U.S.) 116 (1812) . . . . .	46
<i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found. v. Cassirer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1992 (2018) . . . . .	8
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	33
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	25
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Arts at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . .	37
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) . . . . .	27, 28

<i>Williams v. Romarm S.A.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 631 (D. Md. 2015) . . . . .	52
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 . . . . .	53
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 . . . . .	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1330 (1976) . . . . .	10, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332 . . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) (1970) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) . . . . .	42
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) . . . . .	22, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1606 . . . . .	10, 14, 15, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1652 . . . . .	46
28 U.S.C. § 2674 . . . . .	43
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	42
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1976) . . . . .	11
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, 130 Stat. 1524 . . . . .	50

Holocaust Victims Redress Act of 1998, 112 Stat. 15  
..... 50

Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act of  
2017, Pub. L. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 ..... 50

Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 289 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Coney Barrett, *Procedural Common Law*, 94  
Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008). ..... 28
